RESOLUTION NO. 2023-0013

TOWNSHIP OF PATTERSON BEAVER COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COMISSIONERS OF THE TOWNSHIP OF PATTERSON PROVIDING FOR SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATIONS FOR THE 2022 BUDGET

WHEREAS the Board of Commissioners of Patterson Township adopted a budget for the calendar year 2023 on December 20, 2022, and

WHEREAS the First Class Township Code Article XVII, Section 1701(c) authorizes the Commissioners, by Resolution, to make supplemental appropriations for any lawful purpose from any funds on hand or estimated to be received within the fiscal year not otherwise appropriated to any other purpose, and

WHEREAS the Township received \$298,309.26 in American Rescue Plan Funds, and

WHEREAS the Board of Commissioners has allocated the American Rescue Plan Funds as lost revenue under the standard deduction, and

WHEREAS the Board of Commissioners desires to make supplemental appropriations from the American Rescue Plan Funds that have not otherwise been appropriated to any other purpose.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of Commissioners of Patterson Township, that the following supplemental appropriations for the 2022 budget are hereby made from the American Rescue Plan Funds and that said funds have not otherwise been appropriated to any other purpose:

1. McCandless Ford in the amount of \$40,000.00 for 2023 Ford Interceptor

RESOLVED AND ENACTED THIS BY DAY OF June 2023 BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF PATTERSON TOWNSHIP.

Paula Wagner, President

ATTEST:

Christin Milnes. Township Secretary